semisubmersibles, respectively. Figure 10 shows how the option value changes as the volatility

is changed by +/- 15 percent.

$100	000

$200	000

$300	000

$400	000

$500	000

$600	000

$700	000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sensitivity	analysis	of	k

Option	value	jackup Option	value	semisub

29

Figure 10 - Sensitivity analysis of σ

Figure 10 shows that the option value for both jackup and semisubmersible increases slightly

as the volatility increases. This is supported by option theory, as the option value by definition

is positively correlated with volatility. An option is more valuable in an uncertain market.

Replacement cost – Üá

We have assumed that the replacement cost is $300,000 and $600,000 for jackups and

semisubmersibles, respectively. Figure 11 illustrates how the option value changes as the

replacement cost is changed by +/- 15 percent.

Figure 11 - Sensitivity analysis of RC

We observe that an increased replacement cost, increases the option value. This is obvious, as

increasing the replacement cost will increase the rate of exercised options. In addition, the

options that were already in-the-money will be deeper in-the-money.

$100	000

$200	000

$300	000

$400	000

$500	000

$600	000

$700	000

$800	000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sensitivity	analysis	of		σ

Option	value	jackup Option	value	semisub

$100	000

$200	000

$300	000

$400	000

$500	000

$600	000

$700	000

$800	000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sensitivity	analysis	of	RC

Option	value	jackup Option	value	semisub

30

Option period – ÖÉ

We have assumed that the option period is 30 days for both jackups and semisubmersibles.

Figure 12 shows how the option value changes as the option period is changed by +/- 15

percent.

Figure 12 - Sensitivity analysis of OP

An increased option period is positively correlated with the option value. This is because all

exercised options will be more valuable when the option period is increased.

Option day rate – Vd

We have assumed that the option day rate is $161,522 and $293,002 for jackups and

semisubmersibles, respectively. Figure 13 shows how the option value changes as the option

day rate is changed by +/- 15 percent.

Figure 13 - Sensitivity analysis of Vd

$100	000

$200	000

$300	000

$400	000

$500	000

$600	000

$700	000

$800	000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sensitivity	analysis	of	OP

Option	value	jackup Option	value	semisub

$0
$100	000
$200	000
$300	000
$400	000
$500	000
$600	000
$700	000
$800	000
$900	000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Sensitivity	analysis	of	X0

Option	value	jackup Option	value	semisub

31

From figure 13 we can observe that the option value is negatively correlated with increases in

the option day rate for both jackups and semisubmersibles. Technically, this is due to mean

reversion. When the option day rate is increased, while the long-term equilibrium rate is held

fixed, rates will revert down towards the mean. This will negatively affect the rate of exercised

options and also how deep in-the-money the options are.

This effect is also consistent with option theory. The option day rate can be compared to the